Cl1346

18 139=591 Director of Rgebeation -
19 L.62-620 Assistant t6 Town Manager -

Fire Chief _ i
20 L,85=-652 Police Chief ==
21 509-685 -- = e

This was seconded by Alderman Strowd and unanimously approved.

) FIRE DISTRICT
Alderman Strowd asked that the matter of extending the Fire District
to coincide with the Central Business District be studied,

BURGER CHEF SIGN

Alderman Giduz moved, seconded by Alderman Varley, that unless the
Burger Chef sign on West Rosemary Sgreet is brought into csonformance
by the owners before the end of August that the Attorney initiate
legal action immediately to require this conformity, and that the
owners of Burger Chef be notified of this action by the Board, This

was unanimously approved. A%w““' g i —— e
) L] ® ; ’ ‘ i /
The meeting adjourned at 8:30 P.M, et v -’%‘ C%‘“-"""c
MINUTES L ) s “ Town Clerk
BOARD OF ALDERMEN TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

The Board of Aldermen met at & Special Meeting on August 2, 1965
at 7:30 pem. with the following members present: Mayor McClamroeh,
Aldermen Sirowd, Giduz, Kage, Page, and Vgrley. Alderman Prothro
was absent. Also present were Town Manager Peck and Town Clerk
Roberts.

BUDGET

Mayor McClamroch read the proposed Budget Ordinance for the
fiscal year 1965-66, Alderman Kage moved that this Budget be
approved as redd, The motion was seeonded by Alderman Varley.
Alderman Giduz then asked that the action on the Budget be
deferred pending discussion of a resolution which he had
prepared. This was agreed to by the Board.

RESOLUTION=-POLICE DEPARTMENT

Alderman Giduz moved the adoption of the following resolution:

The Town of Chapel Hill expresses its grief and shock at the
murder of a woman student at the University in Chepel Hill and
hereby extends to the family of Miss Suellan Evans of Mooresville,
N.C., its deep feeling of sympathy.

The Town has ascertained that all possible steps toward appre-
hension of the culprit in this case are being takén by the duly~
constituted investigating authorities and hereby givésioIficial
assurnace that htis investigation shall have all of the support
necessary from the local government, to the end that the gullty
party may be sought out, arrested, and convicted.

To further insure thet all resources necessary to this
investigation shall be available to those charged with it, the Town
hereby resolves to make a special appropriation to the Chapel Hill
Police Department to be used within legal authority of the Chief
of Police and in his descretion for any special expenses that may
arige during this investigation.



by |

The Town urges all citizens to give their thoughful snd care-
fully-considered cooperation in providing possible helpful infor-
mation to Chapel Hill police in connection with the investigation
of this heinous erime.

In this regard the Town of Chapel Hill hereby offers a reward
of $1,000 from non-tax funds, if legally permissable, for informatimn
leading to the arrest and conviction of the culprit in this case.

This was seconded by Alderman Strowd. After some discussion on
legality and timing of this resolution, it was espproved unanimously.

BUDGET

’ (Budget Ordinance inserted)
Meeting adjourned at 8:30 P.M,

BUDGET

Alderman Kage moved the following:

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS AND TO
FOR F 1 NG

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Chapel Hill:
SECTION I.

The following amounts, or so much of each item thereof as may
be necessary, arehereby appropriated for the operation of the Town
government of the Town of Chapel Hill and its activities for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1965, and ending June 30, 1966,
according to the following schedules:

GENERAL FUND

CODE DEPARTMENT AMOUNT

6000 General Government $139,L64
6030 Recorder's Court 14,268
60L.0 Elections ‘ 1,000
6090 Planning 111,000
6120 Munieipsal Building 9,400
6210 Police Department 163,011
6220 Fire Department ioh,412
6225 Hydrants 2,400
623 Parking meters 16,486
6240 Building Ingpectbn 20,058
6252 Dog Control 800
6310 Streets~-Maintenence 65,930
6323 Streets=-Drainage 9,600
6321 Streets-Sidewalks 4,500
6325 Streets-Trees ' 1,200
6330 Sﬁreets-construction 50,000
6350 Streets=Lights 13,000

6360 Signs,Signals & Painting 8,800



346

Fey

T

vull

6365 Streets-Cleaning 29,528

6Ll Garbage Collection Th, 090
6416 Gerbage Disposal 9,138
6800 Library 11,500
6900 N.C. Symphony 100
7110 Sewer System 32,352
7143 Sewer Construction 12,000
7150 Disposal Plants 16,898
7620 Civil Defense. 2,800
7621 Off-Street Parking 5,000
7650 Cemetery 10,030
7690 Garage 3,028
8000 Contingencies 28,912

Total ====eccceca= cmemmmmeman=$ 871,652

DEBT SERVICE FUND

CODE ITEM | AMOUNT

7710.81 Principal $ 72,000
.82 Interest 50,000
.83 Commissions 200"

Ol Contingency 1,300
Totgl = = = = = = = = - - == $'123f§ﬁﬁ

RECREATION FUND

7000 Recreation Department 36,832 74 772
7080 Operastion Contingency 4,140 f
7081 Capital Contingency 7,715

Total = = =« « = =« = = « = = = «= $ 48,687

FIREMENS LOCAL RELIEF FUND

2010 Local Firemens Relief 800

SECTION II,

It is estimested that the following revenues will be available
during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1965, ewding June 30,
196610 meet the foregoing appropriations, according to the following
achedules:



15

-
1102.65
1102
1111
1112
1131
1201
1210
1220
1230
1235
1353
1501
1502
1503
1504
1541
1601
1610
1611
1613
161l
1615
1616
1612
1720,1
1720.2
1721
1901
1910
1941
i9y2

GENERAL FUND

ITEM
Cur, Adv, Tax

Prior Tax

Current Poll Tax
Prior=Poll Tax
Penalty & Interest (Net)
Cgr Tags

Parking Meters

Street Cuts

Privilege License

Dog License

Parking Tickets
Franchise Tax
Intangible Tax

Beer & Wine

Powell Bill

Civil Defense Grants
Récorder's Court
Services (UNC)

Fire District
Building Permits
Plumbing Permits
Electrical Permits
Miscellansous Fees
Garbage Collection Fees
Sewer=Inside
Sewer=0Qutside

Sewer Taps

Sale of Services or Mat.,
Paving Assessments

Gas Tax Rgfund

Sgles Tax Refund

ESTIMATED AMOUNT

$376, 000
18,000
1,100
100
3,500
3,200
21,000
6,000
10,500
850
27,000
6,500
50, 000
18,000
47,500
420
2ly, 000
56,054
10,000
9,000
5,500
3,500
600
4,600
47,000
7,500
10,000
16,000
5,000
1, 800
3,000



CCh346

1950
1980

CODE
2101.65
2102
2906
2910
2911

2960

CODE
8000,65
8001
8410
8L11
8530
86,0
86l1

86l2
8643
89140
8980

5540

Purchase Discounts

Appropriated Sﬁrplus

500

75’.5")’3

- = =« == $ 871,652
$52,86,000 x $0.775 @ 92% = 376,000
DEBT SERVICE

ITEM ESTIMATED AMOUNT
Current Tax $102, 000

Prior Tax 3,000
Premium & Interest -

Paving Assessments 6,000

Sewer Assaésments 12,000
Appropriated Surplus 500

TOTAL = = = = = = = = = = = = === $ 123,500

$52,780 x $0.21 @ 92%4 = 102,000
RECREATION FUND

SOURCE
Current Tgx
Prior Tax
Pool Adm,

Pool Concess,
Dbnations

Fées & Chérgeé

Conesssions
(Other than Pool)

Rents

Special Fees
Sales Tax Refund
Bglance

SUB-TOTAL _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Reserve for Capital Improvement
PTOTAL = = = = = @ = = wo= = = = =

FIREMENS LOCAL RELIEF FUND

Insurance Commission

ESTIMATED AMOUNT

$31,400
800
1,000
150

450

150
%2900
1,400
80
Ly, 6l2
40,972

7,715
48,687

8oo

19



SECTION IIT,

Thers is hereby levied the following rates of tax on each one
hundred dollars ($100) vsluation of taxable property, located within
the Town of Chapel Hill, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 1965,
for the purpose of raising the revenue from Current Year's Property
Tax, as set forth in the foregoing estimates of revenue, and in order
to finance the foregeing appropriations:

General Fund
(For the general operating expense of the Town) $0.775

Debt Service Fund
(For the payment of principal and interest en

outstanding debt) $0.21
Recreation Fund $0,965

total =« = « - - $ 1.05
Such rates of tax are based on an estimated total assessed valuation
of property for purposes of taxation of $52,780,000 and an estimated
rate of collections of ninety=-two percent (92%)

SECTION IV,

There is hereby levied a poll tax of $1.00 on all male persons
between the asges of 21 and 50, unless exempt a&s provided by law,
for the purpose of raising the revenue from Current Year'!s Poll Tax
as set forth in the foregeing estimates of revenue and in order to
finance the foregoing approppiatiens. '

SECTION V.,

There is hereby levied for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, a
tax on all dogs within the Town of Chapel Hill, at the following
rates:

le OnallmaledDgS-.tooot.tooo$l.00

20 On 2all female dOES o o o o ¢ o ¢ o o o o$2000

SECTION VI,

All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
This the 2nd day of August, 1965,

Seconded by Alderman Vgrley , and carried _5-0 .
PRIVILEGE LICENSE

Alderman Giduz moved thetadoption of the following:

AN ORDINANCE TO LEVY A PRIVILEGE TAX ON TRADES, PROFESSIONS AND

FRENCHISES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1966.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Chapel Hill:




.......

SECTION I,

Thes is hereby levied a Privilege License Tgc on trades and pro=
fessions carried on and franchises enjoyed within the Town of

Chapel Hill for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, at the same
rates effective for such taxes during the fiscal year ending June 30,
1961, and as are set forth in detail in an ordinance entitled,

"An Ordinance to Levy a Privilege Tax on Trades, Professions and
Franchises for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1961", as enacted

by the Board of Aldermen of the Tawn of Chapel Hill at a regular
meeting held on July 11, 1960, which ordinance is set forth in
detail and recorded on the official minutes of the Board of

Aldermen of the Town of Chapel Hill in Minute Book 1ll, on pages

148 to 152, inclusive, reference being hereto made to said ordinance
the terms of which are hereby adopted and incorporated herein by
reference and made a part of this ordinance effective for the fiscal
yeag ending June 30, 1966, to the same extent as if herein set forth
in detail.

SECTION IT,

All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
This the 2 day of August , 1965.
Seconded by Alderman _Page , and carried _5- .

0
Py T I T —" e Ty
’ -

™

MINUTES

BOARD OF ALDERMEN . TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

The Board of Aldermen met at a regular meeting on August 9,
1965 at 7:30 pem, with the following members present: Mayor
McClamroch, Aldermen Page, Prothro, Vgrley, Giduz and Strowd.
Alderman Kage was absent. Also present were Town Manager Peck,
Town Clerk Roberts and Town Attorney LeGrand.

AUDITOR'S REPORT

Auditor, Erle Peacock, presented the Audit of the Chapel Hill
Recorderts Court for the year 1963-6l., He indicated there was

a non=collection for that year of $1,106,60 in 37 cases. The
Board askted Judge Phipps to explain the position of the court in
allowing defendants time to pay. Judge Phipps said that record of
collections was quite good, and that the alternative would be to
impose an immediate jail sentence, and that the defendant, the
State, and the Town were all better off by allowing a certain
amount of time for payment of a fine or cost,

SPECIAL USE REQUEST=-FRATERNITY=-PITTSBORO STREET

Mayor McClamroch read transmittal from the Planning Board

which unanimously recommended disapproval of the special use

request for a fraternity on Pittsboro Street submitted by the

Kappa Council, Ipne. Alderman Giduz moved, seconded by Alderman
Prothro, that the request for fraternity use on Pittsboro Street

by Kappa Council be denied because it had been clearly demonstrated
during the hearing that there would be an excessive devaluation of
the surrounding properties. This was adopted by a vote of L=0

with Alderman Strowd abstaining as a member of the Board of Stewards
of the Methodist Church, owner of & portion of this property.

21





