Town Clerk

18	439-591	Director of Recreation	COST CERT
19	462-620	Assistant to Town Manager	
20	485-652	Fire Chief Police Chief	
21	509-685		
22	535-719	ggs est	A 100

This was seconded by Alderman Strowd and unanimously approved.

FIRE DISTRICT
Alderman Strowd asked that the matter of extending the Fire District to coincide with the Central Business District be studied,

BURGER CHEF SIGN

Alderman Giduz moved, seconded by Alderman Varley, that unless the Burger Chef sign on West Rosemary Street is brought into conformance by the owners before the end of August that the Attorney initiate legal action immediately to require this conformity, and that the owners of Burger Chef be notified of this action by the Board. The conformity is a section by the Board. was unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 8:30 P.M.

MINUTES

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

BOARD OF ALDERMEN

The Board of Aldermen met at a Special Meeting on August 2, 1965 at 7:30 p.m. with the following members present: Mayor McClamroch, Aldermen Strowd, Giduz, Kage, Page, and Varley. Alderman Prothro was absent. Also present were Town Manager Peck and Town Clerk Roberts.

BUDGET

Mayor McClamroch read the proposed Budget Ordinance for the fiscal year 1965-66. Alderman Kage moved that this Budget be approved as read. The motion was seconded by Alderman Varley. Alderman Giduz then asked that the action on the Budget be deferred pending discussion of a resolution which he had This was agreed to by the Board. prepared.

RESOLUTION-POLICE DEPARTMENT

Alderman Giduz moved the adoption of the following resolution:

The Town of Chapel Hill expresses its grief and shock at the murder of a woman student at the University in Chapel Hill and hereby extends to the family of Miss Suellan Evans of Mooresville, N.C., its deep feeling of sympathy.

The Town has ascertained that all possible steps toward apprehension of the culprit in this case are being taken by the dulyconstituted investigating authorities and hereby gives official assurnace that htis investigation shall have all of the support necessary from the local government, to the end that the guilty party may be sought out, arrested, and convicted.

To further insure that all resources necessary to this investigation shall be available to those charged with it, the Town hereby resolves to make a special appropriation to the Chapel Hill Police Department to be used within legal authority of the Chief of Police and in his descretion for any special expenses that may arise during this investigation.

The Town urges all citizens to give their thoughful and carefully-considered cooperation in providing possible helpful information to Chapel Hill police in connection with the investigation of this heinous crime.

In this regard the Town of Chapel Hill hereby offers a reward of \$1,000 from non-tax funds, if legally permissable, for information leading to the arrest and conviction of the culprit in this case.

This was seconded by Alderman Strowd. After some discussion on legality and timing of this resolution, it was approved unanimously.

BUDGET

(Budget Ordinance inserted) Meeting adjourned at 8:30 P.M.

BUDGET

Alderman Kage moved the following:

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS AND TO RAISE REVENUE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1965, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1966

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Chapel Hill:

SECTION I.

The following amounts, or so much of each item thereof as may be necessary, arehereby appropriated for the operation of the Town government of the Town of Chapel Hill and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1965, and ending June 30, 1966, according to the following schedules:

GENERAL FUND

CODE	DEPARTMENT	AMOUNT
6000	General Government	\$139,464
6030	Recorder's Court	14,268
6040	Elections	1,000
6090	Planning	111,000
6120	Municipal Building	9,400
6210	Police Department	163,011
6220	Fire Department	104,412
6225	Hydrants	2,400
6234	Parking meters	16,486
6240	Building Inspection	20,058
6252	Dog Control	800
6310	Streets-Maintenance	65,930
6323	Streets-Drainage	9,600
6324	Streets-Sidewalks	4,500
6325	Streets-Trees	1,200
6330	Streets-Construction	50,000
6350	Streets-Lights	13,000
6360	Signs, Signals & Painting	8,800

6365	Streets-Cleaning	29,528	
6414	Garbage Collection	74,090	
6416	Garbage Disposal	9,138	
6800	Library	11,500	
6900	N.C. Symphony	100	
7110	Sewer System	32,352	
7143	Sewer Construction	12,000	
7150	Disposal Plants	16,898	
7620	Civil Defense	2,800	
7621	Off-Street Parking	5,000	
7650	Cemetery	10,030	
7690	Garage	3,028	
8000	Contingencies	28,912	
	Total\$	871,652	

DEBT SERVICE FUND

CODE	ITEM	AMOUNT
7710.81	Principal	\$ 72,000
.82	Interest	50,000
.83	Commissions	2000
.84	Contingency Total	1,300 \$ 123,500

RECREATION FUND

7000	Recreation Department	36,832 35,932
7080	Operation Contingency	4,140 5,040
7081	Capital Contingency	7,715
	Total	\$ 48,687

FIREMENS LOCAL RELIEF FUND

9010 Local Firemens Relief 800

SECTION II.

It is estimated that the following revenues will be available during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1965, anding June 30, 1966 to meet the foregoing appropriations, according to the following schedules:

GENERAL FUND

CODE	ITEM	ESTIMATED AMOUNT
1102.65	Cur. Adv. Tax	\$376,000
1102	Prior Tax	18,000
1111	Current Poll Tax	1,100
1112	Prior-Poll Tax	100
1131	Penalty & Interest (Net)	3,500
1201	Car Tags	3,200
1210	Parking Meters	21,000
1220	Street Cuts	6,000
1230	Privilege License	10,500
1235	Dog License	850
1351	Parking Tickets	27,000
1501	Franchise Tax	6,500
1502	Intangible Tax	50,000
1503	Beer & Wine	18,000
1504	Powell Bill	47,500
1541	Civil Defense Grants	420
1601	Recorder's Court	24,000
1610	Services (UNC)	56,054
1611	Fire District	10,000
1613	Building Permits	9,000
1614	Plumbing Permits	5,500
1615	Electrical Permits	3,500
1616	Miscellaneous Fees	600
1612	Garbage Collection Fees	4,600
1720.1	Sewer-Inside	47,000
1720.2	Sewer-Outside	7,500
1721	Sewer Taps	10,000
1901	Sale of Services or Mat.	16,000
1910	Paving Assessments	5,000
1941	Gas Tax Refund	4,000
1942	Sales Tax Refund	3,000

1950	Purchase Discounts	500
1980	Appropriated Surplus	5.3 7 8 14,228
	TOTAL \$ 87	71,652
*	\$52,786,000 x \$0.775 @ 92% # 376,000	
	DEBT SERVICE	
CODE	ITEM	ESTIMATED AMOUNT
2101.65	Current Tax	\$102,000
2102	Prior Tax	3,000
2906	Premium & Interest	-
2910	Paving Assessments	6,000
2911	Sewer Assessments	12,000
2980	Appropriated Surplus	500
	TOTAL est	123,500
	\$52,780 x \$0.21 @ 92% = 102,000	
	RECREATION FUND	
CODE	SOURCE	ESTIMATED AMOUNT
8000.65	Current Tax	\$31,400
8001	Prior Tax	800
8410	Pool Adm.	1,000
8411	Pool Concess.	150
8530	Donations	•
8640	Fees & Charges	450

Conesssions (Other than Pool) 8641 150 8642 Rents 900900 8643 Special Fees 1,400 8940 Sales Tax Refund 80 4,642 8980 Balance SUB-TOTAL _ _ _ _ _ 40,972 7,715 Reserve for Capital Improvement 48,687 FIREMENS LOCAL RELIEF FUND 800 5540 Insurance Commission

SECTION III.

There is hereby levied the following rates of tax on each one hundred dollars (\$100) valuation of taxable property, located within the Town of Chapel Hill, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 1965, for the purpose of raising the revenue from Current Year's Property Tax, as set forth in the foregoing estimates of revenue, and in order to finance the foregoing appropriations:

General Fund (For the general operating expense of the To	wn) \$0.775
Debt Service Fund (For the payment of principal and interest o outstanding debt)	n \$0.21
Recreation Fund	\$0.965
total	\$ 1.05

Such rates of tax are based on an estimated total assessed valuation of property for purposes of taxation of \$52,780,000 and an estimated rate of collections of ninety-two percent (92%)

SECTION IV.

There is hereby levied a poll tax of \$1.00 on all male persons between the ages of 21 and 50, unless exempt as provided by law, for the purpose of raising the revenue from Current Year's Poll Tax as set forth in the foregoing estimates of revenue and in order to finance the foregoing appropriations.

SECTION VV.

There is hereby levied for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, a tax on all dogs within the Town of Chapel Hill, at the following rates:

- 1. On all male dogs \$1.00
- 2. On all female dogs \$2.00

SECTION VI.

All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

This the 2nd day of August, 1965.

Seconded by Alderman Varley, and carried 5-0.

PRIVILEGE LICENSE

Alderman Giduz moved the tadoption of the following:

AN ORDINANCE TO LEVY A PRIVILEGE TAX ON TRADES, PROFESSIONS AND FRANCHISES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1966.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Chapel Hill:

SECTION I.

Thes is hereby levied a Privilege License Tac on trades and professions carried on and franchises enjoyed within the Town of Chapel Hill for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, at the same rates effective for such taxes during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, and as are set forth in detail in an ordinance entitled, "An Ordinance to Levy a Privilege Tax on Trades, Professions and Franchises for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1961", as enacted by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Chapel Hill at a regular meeting held on July 11, 1960, which ordinance is set forth in detail and recorded on the official minutes of the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Chapel Hill in Minute Book 11, on pages 148 to 152, inclusive, reference being hereto made to said ordinance the terms of which are hereby adopted and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this ordinance effective for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, to the same extent as if herein set forth in detail.

SECTION II.

All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

This the 2 day of August, 1965.

Seconded by Alderman Page , and carried 5-0

Rele M Claudely Mayor Dand B Roberts

MINUTES

BOARD OF ALDERMEN

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

The Board of Aldermen met at a regular meeting on August 9, 1965 at 7:30 p.m. with the following members present: Mayor McClamroch, Aldermen Page, Prothro, Varley, Giduz and Strowd. Alderman Kage was absent. Also present were Town Manager Peck, Town Clerk Roberts and Town Attorney LeGrand.

AUDITOR'S REPORT

Auditor, Erle Peacock, presented the Audit of the Chapel Hill Recorder's Court for the year 1963-64. He indicated there was a non-collection for that year of \$1,106.60 in 37 cases. The Board asked Judge Phipps to explain the position of the court in allowing defendants time to pay. Judge Phipps said that record of collections was quite good, and that the alternative would be to impose an immediate jail sentence, and that the defendant, the State, and the Town were all better off by allowing a certain amount of time for payment of a fine or cost.

SPECIAL USE REQUEST-FRATERNITY-PITTSBORO STREET

Mayor McClamroch read transmittal from the Planning Board which unanimously recommended disapproval of the special use request for a fraternity on Pittsboro Street submitted by the Kappa Council, Inc. Alderman Giduz moved, seconded by Alderman Prothro, that the request for fraternity use on Pittsboro Street by Kappa Council be denied because it had been clearly demonstrated during the hearing that there would be an excessive devaluation of the surrounding properties. This was adopted by a vote of 4-0 with Alderman Strowd abstaining as a member of the Board of Stewards of the Methodist Church, owner of a portion of this property.